the untold story of how a fire swallowed a town 

An article published in The Guardian addresses California’s deadliest and most destructive fire 
known as Camp Fire, which affected Paradise City and nearby towns leading to the death of 
eighty-six (86) people and the destruction of nearly nineteen thousand (19,000) buildings. Paradise 
City is a rural town with a population of 26,218 as of the 2010 Census, consisting of a large of 
retirees. The City is surrounded by forest and mountain ranges where primary routes of entrance 
or exit to the city are Route 191, Pentz Road, Neal Road, and Skyway Road.